
Meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Tuesday, 10 July 2018

Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)
Licensing Enforcement Officer (01530 454596)

All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting.

The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public.

NOTIFICATION OF HEARING

Item Pages

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

4 APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: Ibstock Town Cricket and Social Club, Ibstock, 
Leicestershire

APPLICANT: Mr Jason Lingard

To determine an application for the grant of a premises licence in respect of 
the above.

Representations have been received from 8 interested parties.  A Notice of 
Hearing inviting them to attend has been sent to each of them.  If they fail to 

3 - 62



attend, the hearing can be held in their absence or adjourned.

The following documents are attached: -

a) Report of the Licensing Enforcement Officer

At the beginning of the Hearing, the authority shall explain to the parties the 
procedure it is proposed to follow. The Hearing shall take the form of a 
discussion led by the authority and cross-examination shall not be permitted 
unless it is required to consider the representations.

Circulation: 

Councillor D Everitt
Councillor R Johnson (Observer)
Councillor P Purver
Councillor A C Saffell
Councillor M Specht (Reserve Member)



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE – 10 JULY 2018

Title of report APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE

Contacts

Councillor Alison Smith MBE
01530 835668
alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Environmental Health Team Manager
01530 454610
lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Licensing Enforcement Officer
01530 454528
matthew.pickering@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Purpose of report

To determine an application to grant a premises licence in respect of the 
premises trading as Ibstock Town Cricket and Social Club, Ibstock, 
Leicestershire, LE67 2TD. This report outlines the application and also 
highlights the licensing objectives, the relevant parts of Government 
guidance and the pertinent sections of the Licensing Authority’s Licensing 
Policy.

Council Priorities Business and Jobs, Homes and Communities

Implications: Implications arising from an appeal made to the Magistrates Court by 
anyone aggrieved by the decision of the Sub-Committee.

Financial/Staff

Link to relevant 
CAT N/A

Risk Management

The risk of cost arising from an appeal against the decision of the Committee.  
In any event and in order to mitigate these risks, the Committee should give 
clear reasons for its decisions and any such reasons would need to be 
substantiated in Court.

Equalities Impact 
Assessment Equality Impact Assessment already undertaken, issues identified actioned.

Human Rights

Article 1 of Protocol 1 of the European Convention of Human Rights 
provides that everyone is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions, except in the public interest and subject to the conditions 
provided for by law. 

3

Agenda Item 4

mailto:alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.pickering@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Transformational 
Government Not applicable.

Consultees

Leicestershire Police, Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service, The Home 
Office, Trading Standards, Health and Safety, Environmental Protection, 
Licensing Authority, Planning, Health Authority and members of the 
public/local businesses by way of notice at the premises, on the Council’s 
website and at the Council Offices, Coalville.

Background 
papers

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

Statement of Licensing Policy – Issue 6

Recommendations THAT THE SUB-COMMITTEE DETERMINE THE APPLICATION.

1. Background

1.1. The premises is a cricket and social club located on Melbourne Road, Ibstock. It currently 
holds a club premises certificate issued under the Licensing Act 2003.  A copy of the club 
premises certificate is attached as Appendix 1.  

1.2. A map showing the location of the premises is attached as Appendix 2.

1.3. An application for the grant of a premises licence was received from Mr Jason Lingard on 16th 
May 2018. A copy of the application is attached as Appendix 3.  

1.4. The application outlines how the purpose of a premises licence would allow the club to hold an 
annual concert on behalf of the Royal British Legion. This would enable funds to be raised to 
support ex-military personnel and their families in Leicestershire. Otherwise, the club will 
continue to operate as usual with activities primarily related to cricket.

1.5. Should the premises licence be granted, this would replace the existing club premises 
certificate.

1.6. As part of the application, the applicant has specified steps they intend to take in order to 
promote the four licensing objectives which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The prevention of children from harm

These steps are outlined in Section 18 of the application.

4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/licensing-act-2003-amended-guidance-issued-under-section-182
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014_19/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%20Issue%206%202014-2019.pdf


2. Representations

2.1. The applicant is also required to serve each of the responsible authorities a copy of the 
application, namely; the Police, Fire Authorities, Home Office, Trading Standards Department 
and the District Council’s Health and Safety, Environmental Protection and Planning Sections.  
Officers are satisfied that the applicant has served all parties as required. 

2.2. There have been two responses from the responsible authorities regarding this application. 
These include a representation from the Council’s Health and Safety team regarding concerns 
relating to public safety, and a response from the Council’s Environmental Protection team 
proposing a specific condition regarding the prevention of public nuisance. Each of these teams 
have been in contact with Mr Lingard to agree the stated conditions prior to this hearing and 
thus, these conditions will be added to the licence if granted. I present these responses 
including the proposed conditions as Appendix 4 and Appendix 5.

2.3. Other persons are able to make representations within 28 days of display of the notice of 
application to the Licensing Authority.  Five representations have been received from other 
persons. A summary of the representations is outlined below and copies of all the 
representations are presented as Appendices 6-10.

2.4. There has been an email supporting this application from local Ibstock East Councillor Felix 
Fenning. I present this email as Appendix 11. 

3. Statutory Guidance

3.1 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is obliged to have regard to Guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. All Licensing Committee 
members have been provided with a full copy of the guidance document. Officers consider that 
paragraphs 1.1 to 1.5, 2.1 to 2.10, 2.15 to 2.31, 3.1 to 3.2, 3.11, 8.38 to 8.85, 9.11 to 9.12, 9.31 
to 9.44, 10.1 to 10.10 and 14.1 to 14.3 may have a bearing upon the application.

Appendix No. Name Capacity Licensing objective

Appendix 6 Sandra Tomlinson Local Resident public safety 
prevention of public nuisance

Appendix 7 Jonathan Bonser Local Resident public safety 
prevention of public nuisance

Appendix 8 Janice & Brian Bonser Local Resident public safety 
prevention of public nuisance

Appendix 9 Mr & Mrs King Local Resident public safety 
prevention of public nuisance

Appendix 10 P. H. Depper Local Resident public safety 
prevention of public nuisance

5



4. Statement of Licensing Policy

4.1 The Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to its own Statement of Licensing Policy. 
Officers consider that paragraphs 2.1 to 2.5, 3.0, 4.1 to 4.4, 5.1 to 5.4, 6.1 to 6.4, 7.1 to 10.0, 
11.0, 22.0, 23.0, and 26.0 may have a bearing upon the application.

5. Observations

5.1 The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives, which are:

a. the prevention of crime and disorder;
b. public safety;
c. the prevention of public nuisance;
d. the protection of children from harm.

5.2 The Committee may take such of the following steps, if any, as it considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives:

 Grant the application as requested.
 Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them.
 Reject the whole or part of the application. 

5.3 There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court against the decision of the Sub-Committee 
by the applicant and persons who made relevant representations. 

6



1

Club Premises Certificate 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Club premises certificate number NWL30037

Club details

Name of club in whose name this certificate is granted and relevant postal address of 
club

IBSTOCK TOWN CRICKET AND SOCIAL CLUB

Address

Coronation Ground
Melbourne Road
Ibstock 
Post town
Leicestershire

Post code
LE67 6NN

Telephone number
01530 262 428

If different from above the postal address of club premises to which this certificate 
relates, if any, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Address
Post town Post code
Telephone number

Where the club premises certificate is time limited the dates

APPENDIX 1

7



2

Qualifying club activities authorised by the certificate

1. The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club, or to the order of, a member of the club for   
consumption on the premises.
2. The sale by retail of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to a guest of a member of the club 
for consumption on the premises.
3. Live music indoors.
4. Recorded music indoors.
5. Performance of dance indoors.
6. Anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music or performance of dance 
indoors.
7. Provision of facilities for making music indoors.
8. Provision of facilities for dancing indoors.
9. Provision of facilities for entertainment of a similar description to making music indoors.

The times the certificate authorises the carrying out of qualifying club activities

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club, or to the order of, a member of the 
club for consumption on and off the premises and the sale by retail of alcohol by or 
on behalf of a club to a guest of a member of the club for consumption on and off the 
premises:

Monday to Thursday – 11am to 11pm
Friday and Saturday – 11am to 2am
Sunday – 12noon to 11pm
Boxing Day – 11am to 3am
New Year’s Eve – 11am to 3am

Live music, recorded music, performances of dance,  anything of a similar description 
to live music, recorded music or performance of dance, provision of facilities for 
making music and provision of facilities for dancing indoors:

Monday to Thursday – 6pm to 11pm
Friday and Saturday – 6pm to 1.30am
Sunday – 12noon to 11pm
Boxing Day – 11am to 3am
New Year’s Eve – 11am to 3am

Provision of facilities for entertainment of a similar description to making music or 
dancing indoors:

Monday to Thursday – 6pm to 11pm
Friday – 6pm to 1.30am
Saturday – 12noon to 1.30am
Sunday – 12noon to 11pm

8



3

The opening hours of the club

Monday to Wednesday – 10am to 11.30pm
Thursday – 10am to 12midnight
Friday and Saturday – 10am to 2am
Sunday – 12noon to 11.30pm
Boxing Day – 11am to 3am
New Year’s Eve – 11am to 3am

Where the certificate authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off 
supplies

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club, or to the order of, a member of the club for 
consumption on and off the premises.

The sale by retail of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to a guest of a member of the club for 
consumption on and off the premises.

9



4

Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions

1. The permitted hours stated above do not prohibit:

a. During the first twenty minutes after the above hours, the consumption of alcohol 
on the premises;

b. During the first twenty minutes after the above hours, the taking of alcohol from 
the premises, unless the alcohol is supplied or taken in an open vessel;

c. During the first thirty minutes after the above hours, the consumption of alcohol 
on the premises by persons taking meals there if the alcohol was supplied 
ancillary to the meals;

d. The supply to, or consumption by, any person of alcohol in any premises where 
they are residing.

2. (1) The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on 
relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible 
promotions in relation to the premises.

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the 
following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of 
encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises in a 
manner which carries a significant risk of leading or contributing to crime and 
disorder, prejudice to public safety, public nuisance, or harm to children–

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to 
require or encourage, individuals to–

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink 
alcohol sold or supplied on the premises before the cessation of the 
period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or supply 
alcohol), or

(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or 
otherwise);

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed 
or discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular 
characteristic (other than any promotion or discount available to an 
individual in respect of alcohol for consumption at a table meal, as defined 
in section 159 of the Act);

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to 
encourage or reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a 
period of 24 hours or less;

(d) provision of free or discounted alcohol in relation to the viewing on the 
premises of a sporting event, where that provision is dependent on–

(i) the outcome of a race, competition or other event or process, or
(ii) the likelihood of anything occurring or not occurring;

(e) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or 
flyers on, or in the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be 
considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to 
refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner.

10



5

3. The responsible person shall ensure that no alcohol is dispensed directly by one 
person into the mouth of another (other than where that other person is unable to 
drink without assistance by reason of a disability).

4. The responsible person shall ensure that free tap water is provided on request to 
customers where it is reasonably available.

5. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that 
an age verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply 
of alcohol.

(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be 
under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to 
produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their 
photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark.

6. The responsible person shall ensure that – 
(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for 

consumption on the premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied 
having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely 
closed container) it is available to customers in the following measures –

(i) beer or cider: ½ pint;
(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and

(b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures.

11



6

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Club operating Schedule

1. An alarm system shall be provided and maintained throughout the premises. The 
licensee shall designate at least one person to hold a key for the said installation with 
authorisation to operate the system.  

2. The licensee shall actively participate in and support the Coalville and District 
Pubwatch or similar scheme whilst such a scheme is in existence.

3. Adequate fire fighting equipment shall be provided and maintained in proper working 
order. 

4. The licensee will ensure that annual safety checks are carried out at the premises. 

5. The licensee will ensure the proper maintenance of all escape routes and exits, 
including internal exits.

6. The licensee shall ensure that a policy in relation to child welfare is in operation. 

7. The licensee shall ensure that a club member is designated as a child welfare officer.

8. Notices shall be displayed asking people to leave quietly and respect the neighbours.

9. The licensee shall carry out regular checks on external areas and monitor the 
behaviour of the customers.

10. The licensee shall operate a Challenge 21 policy at the premises regarding the sale 
of alcohol.

12



7

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

13



8

Annex 4 - Plans

14



Appendix 2 – location of ITC&SC

15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3

1717



1818



1919



2020



2121



2222



2323



2424



2525



2626



2727



2828



2929



3030



3131



3232



3333



3434



3535



3636



3737



3838



3939



4040



APPENDIX 4

41



42



43



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing condition agreed between the applicant Jason Lingard and Environmental 
Protection to be included on the licence if granted:

“Prior to any outdoor licensable activity taking place in the grounds of the cricket club 
the event organiser will submit for approval a noise mitigation plan.  The plan should 
detail all steps to be taken to prevent public nuisance to surrounding neighbouring 
properties from noise.  It should also include noise monitoring locations along with 
contact details for the day of the event should any complaints be received whilst the 
event is ongoing.  This plan should be submitted at least 28 days prior to the event 
and must be agreed by the local licensing authority before the event can go ahead”

APPENDIX 5

45



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 6

4747



4848



4949



5050



APPENDIX 7

5151



5252



APPENDIX 8

5353



5454



5555



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 9

57



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 10

5959



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 11

61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9
	Appendix 10
	Appendix 11






Minutes of the meeting


22

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 10 JULY 2018 

Present: Councillors D Everitt, P Purver and A C Saffell 

Officers:  Mrs L Arnold, Mr A Cooper and Mrs C Hammond

Interested Parties: Mr J Bonser (Interested Party), Mr M Davenport (Royal British Legion), 
Mr P Depper (Interested Party) and Mr J Lingard (Applicant)

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

It was moved by Councillor A C Saffell, seconded by Councillor D Everitt and 

RESOLVED THAT:

Councillor P Purver take the chair for the remainder of the meeting.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence received.

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

No interests were declared.

4 APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE

The Chairman introduced the parties and outlined the procedure to be followed.

The Hearing Regulations 2005 stated that the Authority must allow parties an equal period 
of time in which to present their evidence.  It was agreed that the maximum time limit for 
each presentation be ten minutes.

The Licensing Team Leader presented the report. He advised Members that the 
suggested conditions from Environmental Health and Environmental Protection as 
detailed in the report at appendices 4 and 5 had been accepted.

There were no questions to the Licensing Team Leader.

Mr J Lingard, applicant, addressed the Committee. He advised Members that the cricket 
club had been established for over 100 years and had an excellent reputation within the 
village as being a family friendly club. He stated that the club played host to 11 different 
charities and that the club had been approached by the Royal British Legion to hold an 
event to mark the 100 year centenary to raise funds. He informed the Committee that it 
was the intention of the club to use professional companies in relation to security, car 
parking and noise management and that before submitting the application had met with a 
police officer who was used to dealing with events to discuss and walk through the event 
and possible attendance numbers. In relation to the concerns that had been raised over 
parking he advised Members that it was proposed to use other locations in and around the 
village for parking therefore encouraging visitors to walk to the site and any site used 
outside the village, talks had been held with a local bus company to shuttle visitors to and 
from the site. He highlighted that tickets and parking would be sold on-line only allowing 
staff to keep on top of numbers. In relation to noise control he informed the Committee 
that the company providing the sound system for the event would provide a member of 
staff to monitor the noise on the neighbouring estates and should the noise exceed the 
level they would be to remedy the issue on the spot. He confirmed that the club was 



23

Chairman’s initials

happy with the conditions put forward by Environmental Health and Environmental 
Protection, that the club only intended to hold one event per year and would not do 
anything to put the reputation of the club in jeopardy and therefore would do whatever it 
took to mitigate any impact on the neighbours.

Mr M Davenport, on behalf of the Royal British Legion, addressed the Committee. He 
advised the Members that the Royal British Legion was self-funding and the proposed 
concert was away for the charity to raise additional funds to be distributed with in the area.

In response to questions from Members, the applicants advised that 
- they would be happy to accept a condition that limited the number of events to 

one a year, 
- by using the professional company for the sound they would be able to reduce 

the sound level as required and that the music would stop at 10.30pm, 
- a number of locations including Cattows, the local schools and Strawberry 

Villas had given permission for their land to be used as car parks,
- it was hoped that the event would draw the local community and therefore 

most people would walk to the event,
- weather monitoring would take place and that they would take out event 

insurance so that should it be cancelled refunds could be given.

In response to questions from the interested parties the applicants advised that 

- They had guarantees from the various locations that they would be able to use 
the land for off-site parking rather than at the club grounds but they wished to 
encourage locals to walk to the event. 

- They had taken advice from a number of sources including the events officer 
from the police on the maximum number of attendees that could held on site 
and that there would be various areas cordoned off for different activities. 
3,000 had been reached as the maximum number and would be used for 
insurance purposes.

In response to questions from the interested parties, the Licensing Team Leader stated 
that the authority had not received any representations from the Police or Fire Authorities 
in relation to the license and the number of attendees. He also advised Members that as a 
license had not yet been granted there was no requirement for risk or fire assessments to 
be provided to the relevant service for the application before them.

The Legal Advisor stated that the application before them was for the license not to hold 
the event. Once the license had been granted then there would be a requirement for any 
plans or assessments in relation to an event to be submitted.

Mr P Depper, interested party, addressed the Committee. He advised that his main 
concern was the noise disruption. He felt that the location was not acceptable as it was in 
the middle of the village and that there were several other locations on the outskirts that 
were more suitable. He informed Members that the website was up and running and it 
appeared that tickets had been sold already. He also stated that many residents were 
unaware of the application and that the notices had been very low key. 

The Licensing Team Leader advised that the applicant had complied with all the statutory 
requirements in relation to the publication of the notices.

Mr J Bonser, interested party, addressed the Committee. He stated that nobody was 
opposed to an event in aid of the Royal British Legion however it was worrying that tickets 
were already being sold before the license was granted. He advised Members that it 
appeared that the club was not adhering to its current license and therefore it could not be 
guaranteed that it would not adhere to the new one should it be granted. He expressed 



24

Chairman’s initials

concerns over public safety as there was insufficient means for 3,500 people to access 
the site and should there be a need to evacuate the site the narrow drive would make it 
difficult for the fire appliance to enter. He also highlighted that the main road that the club 
was accessed off was already congested with very little parking available and the 
additional cars would put more pressure on the highway.

In response to a question from Councillor D Everitt, the applicant advised that the refuse 
lorry could get down the narrow driveway leading to the club, therefore a fire appliance 
would manage, and that there were double gates that lead on to the ground from the 
school that could be used in an emergency.   

Both the applicant and the interested parties gave a brief closing statement reiterating the 
points made earlier in the meeting. 

At 19.39pm the Sub Committee adjourned to consider its decision. The Sub Committee 
reconvened at 20.17pm.

RESOLVED THAT:

The Premises Licence was granted with the following conditions imposed:-

1. The premises are permitted to hold one licensable activity/event with an 
occupancy of over 499 people per year

2. A traffic management plan shall be submitted to the Licensing Authority 28 days 
prior to the first day of any event where more than 499 people are expected to 
attend. The traffic management plan shall include details of the parking provisions 
for the event. 

3. An event management plan covering health, safety and welfare and risk 
assessments will be submitted for approval to the Licensing Authority 28 days prior 
to the first day of any event where more than 499 people are expected to attend.

4. 28 days prior to the first day of any event where more than 499 people are 
expected to attend the event organiser will submit for approval to the Licensing 
Authority a noise mitigation plan. The plan should detail all steps to be taken to 
prevent public nuisance to surrounding neighbouring properties from noise. It 
should also include noise monitoring locations along with contact details for the 
day of the event should any complaints be received whilst the event is ongoing. 

5. The noise monitoring will be carefully monitored and linked to the controls enabling 
any noise problems to be dealt with immediately. 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.19 pm


